

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 5, 2020

No. 19-1147
Consolidated with No. 19-1142

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

RESPONDENT.

TRANSMISSION ACCESS POLICY STUDY GROUP,

INTERVENOR.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR
TRANSMISSION ACCESS POLICY STUDY GROUP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cynthia S. Bogorad
William S. Huang
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000

*Counsel for Transmission Access
Policy Study Group*

March 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FERC’s Failure to Adequately Address the Burden the Storage Rule Will Place on Distribution Utilities Renders It Arbitrary and Capricious.	2
A. Neither FERC, Nor Any Party Supporting FERC, Has Identified Where the Challenged Orders Adequately Considered the Burden the Storage Rule Places on Distribution Utilities.....	2
B. The Court Should Reject Suggestions that There Was No Need for FERC to Consider the Specific Burdens the Rule Imposes on Distribution Utilities.....	5
II. FERC’s Arguments for Departing from Order No. 719-A’s Opt-Out Are Insufficient to Justify Its Change in Policy.	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	5-6
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 823 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4-5
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	16
<i>Greater Bos. Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 403 U.S. 923 (1971).....	4-5
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5-6, 14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	16
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5-6

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

<i>Advanced Energy Econ.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,245 (2017)	15
<i>Electric Storage Participation in Markets Operated by Regional Transmission Organizations and Independent System Operators</i> , Order No. 841, 162 FERC ¶ 61,127 (2018), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,398 (2018).....	10
<i>Electric Storage Participation in Markets Operated by Regional Transmission Organizations and Independent System Operators</i> , Order No. 841-A, 167 FERC ¶ 61,154 (2019).....	3, 4, 7, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,137 (2019).....	10

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , Op. No. 458, 100 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2002), <i>clarified</i> , Op. No. 458-A, 101 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2002), <i>aff'd on voluntary remand</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2004), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. S. Cal Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 415 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>on remand sub nom. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,296 (2005), <i>reh'g granted</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2006)	8
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,130 (2018)	8, 9
<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures</i> , Order No. 2003-C, 111 FERC ¶ 61,401, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,190 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. NARUC v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1468 (2008).....	12
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , Order No. 719-A, 128 FERC ¶ 61,059, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,292, <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 719-B, 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009).....	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
FPA § 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	6
